AGENDA
PUBLIC MEETING
GLYNN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
HISTORIC COURTHOUSE
701 “G” STREET, BRUNSWICK, GA
THURSDAY, JUNE 10, 2021 - 10:00 AM
A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: May 13, 2021

B. VARIANCE REQUEST:
ZV4708 – 808 Ash Street, St. Simons Island: Consider a request for a
variance to Glynn County Zoning Ordinance, Section 701.5(5), to
allow for encroachment of a carport into the front yard setback. The
0.14-acre property is zoned R-6 One Family Residential and is located
at 808 Ash Street, Glynn Haven Estates, St. Simons Island. Parcel ID:
04-14673. Nathan Matthews and Diana Matthews, owners.
------------------

Next Meeting:

July 8, 2021 at 10:00 AM
Historic Courthouse, Bwk., GA

DRAFT/MINUTES
GLYNN COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
May 13, 2021 – 10:00 AM
Historic Courthouse, 701 G Street, Bwk, GA

MEMBERS PRESENT:

A.J. Berry, Jr., Chairman
Eddie Wildsmith, Vice Chairman
Richard Edgy
Michael Minutelli
Cliff Woodman

STAFF PRESENT:

Stefanie Leif, Planning Manager
Janet Loving, Recording Secretary
------------------

Chairman Berry called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.
-----------------MINUTES

April 1, 2021 - BOA Regular Meeting
Upon a motion made by Mr. Richard Edgy and seconded by Mr. Michael Minutelli, the Minutes
of the April 1st BOA Regular Meeting were approved and unanimously adopted.
------------------

ZV4652 - 2220 Bruce Drive, St. Simons Island: Consider a request for a variance to Glynn
County Zoning Ordinance, Section 701.5, to allow for encroachment of an addition into the side
yard setback along 14th Street. The 0.17-acre property is zoned R-6 One Family Residential and
is located at 2220 Bruce Drive, St. Simons Island. Parcel ID: 04-02962. Christie York, applicant
and owner.
Ms. Christie York was present for discussion and to answer questions. A detailed report from staff
was available on-line for review and was presented by Ms. Stefanie Leif. Ms. Leif pointed out
that the right-of-way is not improved and functions as a driveway for the one lot that accesses
through the area. The variance request is to use what would be the normal side setbacks on a noncorner lot. Ms. Leif stated that staff’s recommendation is for approval of application ZV4652.
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During a brief presentation, Ms. Christie York explained that the proposed structure will be her
primary residence and the vegetation will remain in place.
At this time, the floor was opened for public comments, however there were none and the Public
Hearing was closed.
At the end of a brief discussion, a motion was made by Mr. Eddie Wildsmith to recommend
approval of application ZV4652. The motion was seconded by Mr. A. J. Berry. Voting Aye:
Mr. Berry and Mr. Wildsmith. Voting Nay: Mr. Richard Edgy, Mr. Mike Minutelli and Mr. Cliff
Woodman. The request was denied. Board members indicated that there is no hardship in this
case. Also, Chairman Berry explained to the applicant that this request will be forwarded to the
Glynn County Board of Commissioners for final action.

------------------

There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 10:20 a.m.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Planning and Zoning Division
1725 Reynolds Street, Suite 200, Brunswick, GA 31520
Phone: 912-554-7428/Fax: 1-888-252-3726

BOARD OF APPEALS
Meeting Date: June 10, 2021
Application Type
Case Number
Applicant
Property Address
Parcel ID
Area of Property
Existing Zoning
Existing Land Use
Request

Zoning Variance
ZV4708
Nathan Matthews and Diana Matthews, owners
808 Ash St, St. Simons Island
04-14673
0.14- acre
R-6 One Family Residential
Existing single family dwelling
Variance to Section 701.5(5) - front setback

GENERAL INFORMATION
BACKGROUND:






The applicant is requesting a variance to Glynn County Zoning Ordinance, Section 701.5(5), to
allow for encroachment of a carport into the front yard setback.
The site is in the R-6 One Family Residential zoning district, where the front setback is 20’.
The applicant is requesting a 17’ encroachment into the front setback.
There are no other homes on Ash St that have a carport in front of their house.
808 Ash Street is a substandard lot of record in the Glynn Haven Estates subdivision.

Noticing: A public notice was published in The Brunswick News and mailed to property owners within
200 feet of the subject property on May 25, 2021. Notice was posted on the property on May 24,
2021.
ORDINANCE PROVISIONS
The Glynn County Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board of Appeals to grant variances in cases where
the literal application of the regulations may cause a hardship. Following is the ordinance section
establishing the parameters for considering variances:
Section 1005.3.1. To authorize upon appeal in specific cases, so that the spirit of this Ordinance
shall be observed, public welfare and safety secured, and substantial justice done, such variances
from the terms of this Ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance will, in an individual
case, result in unnecessary hardship. No variance application will be accepted or processed unless
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the Community Development Director, or designee, determines that it is reasonable possible for
the Board of Appeals to find that the application meets the terms of subsections (a), (b), (c), and
(d) of the standards set forth below. Such variance may be granted in each individual case of
unnecessary hardship upon a finding by the Board of Appeals that: (Staff comment is in bold)
a)

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography;
The lot is a substandard lot of record in the Glynn Haven Estates subdivision. The minimum
required lot area for a single-family home in the R-6 zoning district is 6,000 SF. The area of
the subject parcel is 5,881 SF. The minimum required lot width in R-6 zoning is 60’. The
subject parcel has a front property line width of 48’.

b)

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved;
The Glynn Haven Estates subdivision contains many lots that are substandard, according
to the requirements of the modern Zoning Ordinance. The conditions on this lot are not
peculiar to this particular piece of property.

c)

No variance may be permitted for a land use that is prohibited by this Ordinance within the
District in which the property is located;
A carport that is an accessory structure to a single-family home is a permitted use in the R6 zoning district.

d) The special conditions or circumstances do not result from the action or actions of the
applicant, i.e., a self-imposed hardship; and
The construction of a carport that intrudes into the front setback would result from the
action of the applicant.
e) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purpose and intent of this Ordinance.
Relief would not cause substantial detriment to the public good. The applicant has
provided documentation of support from five nearby property owners.
ACTION ON APPEALS:
Section 1006. Action on Appeals states:
In exercising the above powers, the Board of Appeals may, in conformity with the provisions of this
Ordinance, reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, or decision of
the Building Official or other administrative official and to that end shall have all the powers of the
officer from whom the appeal is taken and may issue or direct the issuance of a permit.
POSSIBLE MOTIONS:
• I move to approve ZV4708;
• I move to approve ZV4708 with conditions;
• I move to deny ZV4708; or,
• I move to postpone the request to a date certain in order to gather more information (please
state the information you would like to have).
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RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of ZV4708, due to the proposed construction being a
circumstance resulting from the action of the applicant.
ATTACHMENTS:

APPENDIX A: LOCATION MAP
APPENDIX B: APPLICATION AND FILE
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Aerial Photo/ Zoning Map
ZV4708
808 Ash St
St.Simons Island, GA 31522
Parcel ID 04-14673
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Maurice Postal
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Ja Rule <scout.rule@yahoo.com>
Tuesday, May 25, 2021 9:02 AM
Maurice Postal
Variance for 808 Ash Street, SSI

To Maurice Postal, Glynn County
From Anne Rule, 804 Ash Street, SSI
My neighbor, Nate Mathews at 808 Ash Street, SSI would like to build a structure in front of his home to park his cars
under. This structure will require a Variance from me as my property line would be close to his proposed carport.
I am giving my permission for a variance for his parking structure. Nate and Diana have shared with me that their current
residence will be their forever home.
Please contact me if you have further questions.
Thanks
Anne Rule
(404)219-4064
Scout.rule@yahoo.com
Sent from my iPhone
CAUTION: This email originated outside of the Glynn County Network E-mail System. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
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808 Ash Street
Front Yard

